

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS O'CONNOR,
Petitioner,

v.

RACHAEL EUBANKS, in her personal capacity;
TERRY STANTON, in his personal capacity;
STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PHILIP L. ELLISON Outside Legal Counsel PLC P.O. Box 107 Hemlock, MI 48626 Telephone: (989) 642-0055 pellison@olcplc.com	J. DAVID BREEMER <i>Counsel of Record</i> CHRISTINA M. MARTIN* Pacific Legal Foundation 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290 Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: (916) 419-7111 JBreemer@pacificlegal.org CMartin@pacificlegal.org
---	--

*Counsel licensed in
Washington, Oregon,
and Florida

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	
OF REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CONFLICT BETWEEN	
SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND	
THE STATES' DUTY TO PAY	
COMPENSATION WHEN TAKING	
PROPERTY IS RIPE FOR REVIEW	2
A. The Officials Fail to Show That	
the Sixth Circuit's Application	
of Sovereign Immunity to Takings	
Claims Is Consistent With	
Founding-Era Understandings About	
the Just Compensation Requirement	2
B. Some State Courts Are Not Open	
to Suits for Just Compensation	
Against a State; as a Result, the	
Decision Below Leaves Many	
Property Owners Without a	
Reliable Federal Takings Remedy	6
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION	
BARS PERSONAL CAPACITY	
TAKINGS CLAIMS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Cornelius</i> , 36 So. 3d 504 (Ala. 2009).....	7
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6
<i>Austin v. Arkansas State Highway Comm'n</i> , 895 S.W.2d 941 (Ark. 1995)	7
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Mixon</i> , 864 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. 2021).....	3
<i>Esposito v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 939 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Gerlach v. Rokita</i> , 95 F.4th 493 (7th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Hair v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Hise v. Tennessee</i> , 968 S.W.2d 852 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997).....	7
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	5
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	5
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6
<i>Parham v. Justices of Inferior Court of Decatur County</i> , 9 Ga. 341 (1851).....	4

<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	5
<i>Vicory v. Walton</i> , 730 F.2d 466 (6th Cir. 1984)	8–9
<i>Waste Services of the Bluegrass, LLC v.</i> <i>City of Georgetown</i> , No. 5:20-410, 2024 WL 843959 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 28, 2024).....	9
<i>West Virginia Lottery v. A-1 Amusement, Inc.</i> , 807 S.E.2d 760 (W. Va. 2017).....	7
<i>Young v. McKenzie</i> , 3 Ga. 31 (1847).....	3–4
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	4
